

GAHC010012702025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/363/2025**

M/S GLOMAX INTERIOR  
REPRESENTED BY ITS PROPRIETOR LEENA GOGOI, W/O- BHASKAR PRAN  
BORAH, AGE ABOUT- 43 YEARS, R/O HENGRABARI, NEAR NABAJYOTI  
CLUB, HOUSE NO. 111, NAMGHAR PATH, P/O- HENGRABARI, DIST.-  
KAMRUP(METRO), ASSAM, GUWAHATI-36.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT  
OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, DISPUR , GUWAHATI - 06

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY  
ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GHY-06.

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
FINANCE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06.

4:THE DIRECTOR OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06.

5:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR  
ASSAM ELECTRONIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED  
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE  
BAMUNIMAIDAM  
GUWAHATI-21.

6:THE ADDITIONAL MANAGING DIRECTOR AND I.C. ASWAN  
ASSAM ELECTRONIC CORPORATION LIMITED  
BAMUNIMAIDAM  
GUWAHATI-21.

7:THE DEPUTY GENERAL MANAGER  
I.C. ASWAN  
ASSAM ELECTRONIC CORPORATION LTD.  
BAMUNIMAIDAM  
GHY-21

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. M KHAN, MR. A BURAGOHAIN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, INDUSTRIES AND COMMERCE, SC, FINANCE DEPTT.

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA**

**ORDER**

**30.05.2025**

Mr. M. Khan, learned counsel appears for the petitioner. Mr. G. Bokalial, learned counsel appears for the respondent nos.1 & 4; Mr. M. Kalita, learned counsel appears for the respondent no.2 and Mr. A. Chaliha, counsel appears for the respondent no.3. No one appears for the respondent nos.5, 6 & 7.

The Lawazima Court order dated 14.05.2025 states that notice has been delivered on respondent no.5, 6 & 7 on 13.02.2025. However, as their presence is necessary, fresh steps be taken on respondent nos.5, 6 & 7.

List the matter after 4 (four) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**