

GAHC010012702025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/363/2025**

M/S GLOMAX INTERIOR  
REPRESENTED BY ITS PROPRIETOR LEENA GOGOI, W/O- BHASKAR PRAN  
BORAH, AGE ABOUT- 43 YEARS, R/O HENGRABARI, NEAR NABAJYOTI  
CLUB, HOUSE NO. 111, NAMGHAR PATH, P/O- HENGRABARI, DIST.-  
KAMRUP(METRO), ASSAM, GUWAHATI-36.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT  
OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, DISPUR , GUWAHATI - 06

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY  
ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GHY-06.

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
FINANCE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06.

4:THE DIRECTOR OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06.

5:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR  
ASSAM ELECTRONIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED  
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE  
BAMUNIMAIDAM  
GUWAHATI-21.

6:THE ADDITIONAL MANAGING DIRECTOR AND I.C. ASWAN  
ASSAM ELECTRONIC CORPORATION LIMITED  
BAMUNIMAIDAM  
GUWAHATI-21.

7:THE DEPUTY GENERAL MANAGER  
I.C. ASWAN  
ASSAM ELECTRONIC CORPORATION LTD.  
BAMUNIMAIDAM  
GHY-21

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. M KHAN, MR. A BURAGOHAIN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, INDUSTRIES AND COMMERCE, SC, FINANCE DEPTT.

**BEFORE**  
**DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS**

**ORDER**

**Date : 26.09.2025**

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the recent office note dated 25.09.2025 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 5, 6 & 7 by way of registered post with A/D on 09.06.2025.

But so far, neither the A/D cards nor any un-served notices have been received by the concerned section. Besides the aforesaid, it appears that the postal track consignment details regarding the aforesaid notice issued to the respondent Nos. 5, 6 & 7 have been generated by the concerned section and tagged with the case record at **Flag-'TC'**. The said report shows the status as follows:– **"Article not booked- No booking information found for this article number"**.

In view of the above, the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 5, 6 & 7 by way of registered post with A/D mode, within 10 (ten) days from the date of this order.

Let the matter be listed again before the Lawazima Court in the second week of November, 2025.

**Deputy Registrar (Bench)**

**Comparing Assistant**